

5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022

State Government Affairs

January 14, 2016

## Transmittal Letter No. 16-01

VIA E-FILING Ms. Cully Dale Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

# Re: <u>Verizon Access Transmission Services: Tariff No. 1</u> Introduce and Revise Savings Plans

Dear Ms. Dale:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access) is filing with your office revisions to its Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.

Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of February 15, 2016:

- 1) Revise the Residential 50% Discount for 2 Invoices;
- 2) Remove the Basic Calling Plan BB Certificate Plan; and
- 3) Introduce \$5.00 EasyPay for Local Plan, Business B2 15% Discount Plan, and RLI \$12 Discount for 12 Invoices.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted, Sandy Chandler

Tariff Manager Verizon

Enclosure

Local Exchange Service

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
  - 3.9 Residential Service (Cont'd)
    - 3.9.14 Calling Plans
      - 12. <u>Certificate Plan</u>

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Company residential service who i) are subscribed to Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Service ("Service"), ii) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RLA/RZA Service as described below.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

13. Residential 50% Discount for 2 Invoices

New customers of Residential RLB service who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate T/D in the amount of 50% of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB Service in each of their first two full T/D months of service.

Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> month of service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Effective February 6, 2012, in lieu of receiving discounts under this offering by mailing in a certificate as described above, new customers of Residential RLB service who contact a Company representative will receive a credit in the amount of 50% of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB Service in each of their first two full months of service. Customer will receive the credit on their first and second full invoices after enrollment.

14. Reserved for Future Use

D

D

D

D

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 Local Exchange Service

- 3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>
  - 3.9 Residential Service (Cont'd)
    - 3.9.14 Calling Plans
      - 15. Residential \$3.50 EasyPay Plan

The Company will offer the following plan to i) existing customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this plan, and ii) new customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this plan. Or by contacting a Company service representative and being offered this plan. Customers enrolling in this plan will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed \$3.50, against their Company invoiced charges for residential service.

16. \$5.00 EasyPay for Local Plan

The Company will offer the following plan to i) existing customers of Company local exchange service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this plan, and ii) new customers of Company local exchange service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this plan, or by contacting a Company service representative and being offered this plan. Customers enrolling in this plan will receive a credit, not to exceed \$5.00, against each of their first two Company invoiced charges for local exchange service.

17. RLI \$12 Discount for 12 Invoices

New customers of RLI service who contact a Company representative will receive a credit, not to exceed \$12.00, against the monthly service charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLI service in each of their first twelve (12) full months of service.

N

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2016

Local Exchange Service

#### 3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>

#### 3.10 Small Business Service (Cont'd)

### 3.10.3.24 Small Business 10% Discount for 3 Invoices 1/

The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1, will receive a discount of 10% on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.

This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

#### 3.10.3.25 Business B2 50% Discount Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a discount of 50% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full invoices after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the 50% discount against the monthly service charge for their Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> month of service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

#### 3.10.3.25 Business B2 15% Discount Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a credit of 15% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full invoices after enrollment in this plan.

N

N

1/ Effective May 19, 2010, this plan is no longer available to new customers.

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2016